
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Sub Committee Members: Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders 
(Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Brierley, Marchant-Daisley and Price 
 
Alternates : Councillors Blackhurst and Herbert 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward  
 
 
 

Despatched: Monday, 20 May 2013 

  

Date: Wednesday, 29 May 2013 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN – TOWARDS 2031 – DRAFT LOCAL PLAN  
(Pages 5 - 270) 
 
Attached Documents:  
Committee Report Local Plan Part 2 29 May 2013 
Appendix B Sustainability Appraisal (Draft Version) 
Appendix C Habitats Regulations Assessment 
Appendix D Equalities Impact Assessment 

  
The Cambridge Local Plan – Towards 2031 Appendix documents are too 
large to attach to the agenda in hard copy format. All documents are 
published on the Council’s website: 
 
(i)  Main report and Appendices B, C & D are attached to the agenda 

document. 
  
(ii)   Appendices A, E & F are accessible via the following hyperlink 

(please copy all lines as the address is split over several): 
 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/public/ldf/localplan2031/may2013dpssc/part2

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

/ (Pages 5 - 270) 



 

 
iii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Mo
[...]
acilities for 
disabled 
people 

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill. 
 
A loop system is available in Committee Room 1, 
Committee Room 2 and the Council Chamber.  
 
Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first 
floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 

 



 

 
v 

Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/  
 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item

 

To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate 
Change: Councillor Tim Ward 

Report by: Head of Planning Services 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development Plan 
Scrutiny Sub Committee 
Environment Scrutiny 
Committee 
Full Council 

29/05/2013 
 
11/06/2013 
 
27/06/2013

Wards affected: All Wards 
 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN 2014 
  
Key Decision 

1. Executive summary 
 
1.1 This report concerns the full composite version of the new Cambridge 

Local Plan. 
 
1.2 Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee has on various occasions 

considered and commented on individual draft sections of the new 
Plan, and the final sections to be considered appear earlier on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

 
1.3 The purpose of the report is to present the complete version of the 

Plan as currently drafted, including the sections of the Plan that the 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee has seen previously 
(including changes requested by the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-
Committee) and the sections of the Plan that Development Plan 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be considering for the first time at today’s 
meeting. 

 
1.4 The report recommends that the Plan should make its way to 

Environment Scrutiny Committee on 11 June, and thereafter, to Full 
Council. 

 
1.5 If Full Council approves the Plan, it will be published for a form of 

public consultation in which anybody may lodge formal 
representations.  Environment Scrutiny Committee and Full Council 
will consider those representations in early 2014 and it will then be 

Report Page No: 1 

Agenda Item 1

Page 7



Report Page No: 2 

submitted to the Secretary of State for public examination by an 
independent planning inspector.  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-

Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change. 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

 ! To agree the composite version of the full Cambridge Local Plan 
subject to any changes recommended by the Development Plan 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee, for consideration by Environment Scrutiny 
Committee on 11 June and Full Council on 27 June (including the 
endorsement of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Memorandum of Co-operation); 

 ! To recommend to Environment Scrutiny Committee and Full 
Council that the Plan is approved for the purposes of publication 
under Regulations 19 and 20 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 ! To agree that any amendments and editing changes that need to 
be made to the Local Plan (and associated Sustainability Appraisal 
and other appendices) versions put to Environment Scrutiny 
Committee and Full Council be agreed by the Executive Councillor 
in consultation with the Chair and Spokesperson. 

 
3. Background 

 
 
 Introduction 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that the current Cambridge Local Plan was 

adopted in July 2006 and runs to 2016 and beyond. There is an urgent 
need to replace this plan with a new one that makes provision for 
development over a longer time period (to 2031); addresses all of the 
challenges currently facing Cambridge; responds to the new national 
policy context established by the National Planning Policy Framework 
(published in 2012); and accords with the requirements of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the Localism Act 2011 
and associated Regulations. 

 
3.2 There has been a great deal of preparatory work for the new Plan, 

including consultations on Issues and Options (June – July 2012) and 
on Issues and Options 2 (January – February 2013), and the 
collection of evidence and the undertaking of specialist studies to 

Page 8



Report Page No: 3 

justify and underpin the preparation of policies. All of the comments 
made during the two periods of consultation have been taken into 
account and summaries of the main issues raised have been 
presented to Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

 
3.3 Draft sections of the new Plan, along with policy justifications, have 

been presented at meetings of Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-
Committee on 25 March, 27 March, 16 April and 29 May. 

 
3.4 This report has the following appendices: 
 

 ! Appendix A: Cambridge Local Plan 2014 (draft) 

 ! Appendix B: Sustainability Appraisal (draft) 

 ! Appendix C: Habitats Regulations Assessment (draft) 

 ! Appendix D: Equalities Impact Assessment (draft) 

 ! Appendix E: Statement of Consultation (draft) 
 ! Appendix F: Cambridge Policies Map (draft) 

 
 Legal and National Policy Requirements 

3.5 There are a number of legal duties that must be considered when 
preparing any development plan. These are summarised as follows: 
 
1.  Whether the plan been prepared in accordance with the Local

Development Scheme and in compliance with the Statement
of Community Involvement [The Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 20042 (the Act) sections 19(1) and 19(3) 
respecti
[...]
Positively prepared – the plan should be prepared based on a 

strategy which seeks to meet objectively assessed development 
and infrastructure requirements, including unmet requirements 
from neighbouring authorities where it is reasonable to do so 
and consistent with achieving sustainable development; 

  Justified – the plan should be the most appropriate strategy, 
when considered against the reasonable alternatives, based on 
proportionate evidence; 

   Effective – the plan should be deliverable over its period and 
based on effective joint working on cross-boundary strategic 
priorities; and 

   Consistent with national policy – the plan should enable the 
delivery of sustainable development in accordance with the 
policies in the Framework.” 

Page 10



Report Page No: 5 

3.7 In the opinion of officers, the version of the Plan that is now presented 
to Committee meets all of these legal requirements and tests, and so 
would be suitable for publication and subsequent submission to the 
Secretary of State, if approved by Full Council in due course. 

 
 
 Relationship with other Development Plans 
 
3.8 No plan can be prepared in isolation, and a key consideration for the 

Council, and ultimately for the planning inspector who examines the 
submitted plan, is the relationship of the new Cambridge Local Plan 
with other Development Plans. 

 
3.9 At the start of this year, the Regional Spatial Strategy for the East of 

England (the East of England Plan) was formally revoked by statutory 
instrument, along with its addendum relating to Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation. At the same time, all of the remaining policies from 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 were 
revoked. This means that there is no longer any requirement for the 
Local Plan to comply with, or have regard to, any “higher level” 
strategic development plan (although the Plan will be tested for its 
consistency with the National Planning Policy Framework). 

 
3.10 An important obligation introduced by the Localism Act 2011 is the 

“duty to co-operate”, referred to at the end of paragraph 3.5 above. 
This requires the Council and a wide range of other bodies to co-
operate with one another in certain defined activities relating to plan 
making. In Cambridge’s case, co-operation between the City Council 
Cambridgeshire County Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council has been, and will continue to be, critical.  At the strategic 
level the approach to identifying objectively assessed needs for 
homes and jobs and to strategic issues has been set out in the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Memorandum of Co-operation and 
Spatial Approach. 

 
3.11 “Co-operation” does not necessarily mean that there must be 

complete agreement by all parties on every aspect of the Plan; but 
there must be evidence of joint-working wherever appropriate and 
attempts to agree on such matters as an evidence base, infrastructure 
needs, cross-boundary development needs etc. This has been 
achieved through a close working relationship with South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridgeshire County Council 
through the various stages of plan preparation to date, and planned 
co-operation on the forthcoming stages of proposed submission 
consultation and subsequent submission to the Secretary of State. As 
a result, there will be a high degree of consistency between the 

Page 11



Report Page No: 6 

proposed new Cambridge Local Plan and the proposed new Local 
Plan for South Cambridgeshire and the proposed Transport Strategy 
for Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire. 

 
3.12 It is proposed that upon adoption, the new Local Plan will replace the 

2006 Local Plan in its entirety, revoking its policies automatically. 
However, there remains the issue of the future of the North West 
Cambridge Area Action Plan and the Cambridge East Area Action 
Plan, both of which are statutory development plans. 

 
3.13 The new Plan has been drafted in a way that is consistent with the 

North West Cambridge Area Action Plan, which will remain in place 
unaltered. In the case of Cambridge East, there are two policies in the 
Area Action Plan (policies CE/3 and CE/35), which will be replaced by 
a policy in the new Local Plan; the remainder of that Area Action Plan 
will continue in force. 

 
3.14 The other statutory development plans affecting Cambridge are the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Core Strategy 
and Site Specific Proposals DPDs. There is nothing in the Local Plan, 
as drafted, that conflicts with these. 

 
 Structure and Content of the Local Plan 
 
3.15 The Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee has been presented 

with a draft structure for the Plan at previous meetings. This has been 
modified slightly as the document has developed, and the new 
structure can be seen in the document at Appendix A. 

 
3.16 The overall content of the Plan remains as previously discussed – 

namely an introduction; vision and objectives; spatial strategy; 
individual site allocations; a comprehensive suite of planning policies; 
and sections dealing with delivery, implementation and monitoring; 
together with a series of appendices. 

 
3.17 The main change to the structure of the Plan is bringing forward the 

chapter on the city centre, major sites and areas of change so that 
they are logically seen as an inherent part of the overall strategy of the 
Plan. 

 
3.18 The Plan includes a key diagram which shows, diagrammatically, the 

basic geography of the strategy – the main locations for growth, key 
proposed transportation infrastructure, the city centre and the next 
level of centres in the proposed hierarchy, the River Cam, the 
Cambridge Green Belt and the local authority boundary. It also 
includes a full Policies Map (formerly known as a Proposals Map), 

Page 12



Report Page No: 7 

showing the allocations and areas to which policies apply on an 
Ordnance Survey base map. 

 
 Next Steps 
 
3.19 Following this Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee, the Plan 

will be presented to a meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Committee 
on 11 June 2013. 

 
3.20 It will then progress to Full Council on 27 June 2013. Full Council will 

need to understand that they will be recommended to approve a 
version of the Plan that they would want to be the Council’s final 
adopted version. To be absolutely clear, this version is not some kind 
of “Consultation Draft”; it is a “Proposed Submission” version - a 
version that is intended to be submitted to the Secretary of State in 
due course, defended at a public examination and adopted in the form 
as submitted unless the Planning Inspector who conducts the 
subsequent public examination into the Plan recommends otherwise. 

 
3.21 Provided that the Plan is agreed at Full Council, arrangements will be 

made to publish it formally on 19 July 2013. The relevant Regulation 
requires a minimum period of six weeks during which anybody may 
submit a formal representation about the Plan, but it is proposed that 
an extended period should be allowed until 30 September, in view of 
the summer holiday period. 

 
3.22 There are certain statutory minimum requirements about the publicity 

that must be given at this stage, and the availability of documents.  
The primary purpose of this stage is to enable anybody to lodge a 
formal representation about the soundness of the Plan or its 
compliance with legal requirements. 

 
3.23 The Council will continue to go beyond the minimum legal 

requirements for publication and availability of the Plan, and all 
supporting documents. In addition, there will be direct notification of 
the opportunity to submit representations to a wide variety of 
individuals and organisations, exhibitions, posters, leaflets etc.  The 
consultations and communications arrangements will be consistent 
with the agreed Consultations and Community Engagement Strategy 
for the Local Plan Review and 
[...]

compliant, with recommended modifications if necessary to make it 
so. 

 
3.28 If having considered the issues raised in representations, the Council 

felt sufficiently strongly that the Plan ought to be changed, then it 
would be necessary to approve the change, make the changed Plan 
available all over again for at least six weeks for formal 
representations, and then submit the original submission version, the 
changed submission version, all of the representations received in 
response to both versions and all of the other material referred to at 
paragraph 3.24 above. 

 
3.29 Such an approach can be very confusing and time-consuming and 

should be avoided if at all possible. In short, the version of the Plan 
that is approved at Full Council on 27 June 2011 should be regarded 

Page 14



Report Page No: 9 

as the version that the Council wants to see as its final, adopted 
version. 

4.  Implications 
 
 (a) Financial Implications 
 
 There are both direct and indirect financial implications arising from 

this report. 
 
 The direct financial implications flowing from the approval of the Plan 

relate to the costs of printing, publicity and public consultation and, in 
due course, paying the Planning Inspectorate for the fees of a 
planning inspector in examining the submitted document. However, 
the costs of preparing a local plan have been budgeted for and 
included in the budget for 2013-2014 and the medium term financial 
planning for 2014-2015. The agreed approach of preparing one single 
local plan rather than three separate development plan documents will 
mean considerable cost and time savings can be achieved. 

 
(b) Staffing Implications   (if not covered in Consultations Section) 
 
 There are no direct staffing implications arising from this report.  The 

review of the Local Plan has already been included in existing work 
plans. 

 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 
 

There are no direct equal opportunity implications arising from th
[...]
g)?

2.1.4 These questions are derived from Schedule 2 of the SEA Regulations, which present the 
information to be provided within the report under a list of ten points.  Table 1.1 ‘makes the 
links between the ten Schedule 2 requirements and the four SA questions’.

3 STRUCTURE OF THIS SA REPORT

3.1.1 The four SA questions are answered in turn across the four subsequent ‘Parts’ of this Report.

1
The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 require that an SA Report is published for consultation 

alongside the ‘Proposed Submission’ Plan document.
2

Directive 2001/42/EC
3

Regulation 12(2)

SA REPORT: INTRODUCTION 

2Page 24



SA of the Cambridge Local Plan

Table 1.1: Questions that must be answered within the SA Report

SA REPORT 
QUESTION

SUB-QUESTION
CORRESPONDING REQUIREMENT (THE REPORT MUST 
INCLUDE…)

What’s the scope 
of the SA?

What’s the Plan 
seeking to achieve?

 An outline of the contents and main objectives of the plan

and the relationship of the plan with other relevant plans 

and programmes.

What’s the 
sustainability 
‘context’?

 The relevant sustainability objectives, established at 

international / national level

 Any existing sustainability problems / issues which are 

relevant to the plan

What’s the 
sustainability 
‘baseline’?

 The relevant aspects of the current state of the 

sustainability baseline and the likely evolution thereof

without implementation of the plan’

 Any existing sustainability problems / issues which are 

relevant to the plan

What are the key 
issues that should 
be a focus of SA?

 Any existing sustainability problems / issues which are 

relevant to the plan

What has Plan-making / SA involved up 
to this point?

 An outline of the reasons for selecting the alternatives

dealt with (and thus an explanation of why the alternatives 

dealt with are ‘reasonable’)

 The likely significant effects on the sustainability baseline 

associated with alternatives

 An outline of the 
[...]
g SPD (which would be reviewed 
regularly) **

Housing mix (types 
and sizes)

General Policy specifying that a mix be 
achieved on sites providing new housing *

Policy specifying the mix of housing sizes 
and types to be achieved

Density

No specific requirements (i.e. consider on a 
case by case basis in light of design 
considerations) **

Establish minimum density for the city 
centre only

Establish a minimum density for sites within 
400m of district and local centres on high 
quality public transport routes

Establish a minimum density of 30dph for 
all new development sites

Space standards 
(internal)

Minimum standards based on the level of 
occupancy

Minimum standards based on a range of 
dwelling types

Space standards 
(external)

Minimum space standards for private 
outdoor amenity space only

General provision of private outdoor 
amenity space

SA REPORT
PART 2: PLAN MAKING / SA UP TO THIS POINT

14Page 36



SA of the Cambridge Local Plan

Issue
5 Alternatives / broad location options 

considered
6 ‘Outline reasons’ for this selection

7

Space standards 
(internal/external)

No policy (market-led approach)**

Lifetime homes 
standards

Standard applied to all new housing 
developments

A proportion of new homes to meet 
standard

Garden infill

Criteria based policy to enable small scale 
residential development and infill 
development in the rear of gardens

Policy to restrict infill development in rear 
gardens

Selective 
management of the 
economy 

Continue with current approach (whereby 
employment uses that have an essential 
need for a Cambridge location or provide a 
service for the local population are given 
positive support) *

Amend the ‘Selective Management of the 
Economy’ policy to include some additional 
uses

No policy (market-led approach) **

Protection of 
industrial and 
storage space

Continue with current approach (i.e. 
protection) *

Amend the policy of Protection of Industrial 
and Storage Space by deleting all protec
[...]
2 
– 26.

It is intended that Officers will consider the recommendations made below and make suggested changes to 
the policies which will be taken into account at Environment Scrutiny Committee and Full Council.  In this 
way the findings of the SA have been used iteratively to guide the development of the Plan.

Part 3 of the SA Report document that is eventually Published alongside the Proposed Submission Plan will 
need to be up-to-date.  Hence, if it is the case that changes are made to the plan between now and the time 
of Publication, then these changes will also need to be reflected in the appraisal.

13 METHODOLOGY

13.1.1 The appraisal identifies and evaluates ‘likely significant effects’ on the baseline associated 
with the plan, drawing on the sustainability topics (‘thematic’ and ‘spatial’) and issues identified 
through scoping (see Part 1) as a methodological framework.

13.1.2 Effects are predicted taking into account the criteria presented within Regulations.
8

So, for 
example, account is taken of the duration, frequency and reversibility of effects as far as 
possible.  These effect ‘characteristics’ are described within the appraisal as appropriate. The 
potential for ‘cumulative’ effects is also considered.

13.1.3 Every effort is made to predict effects accurately; however, this is inherently challenging given 
the high level nature of the plan.  The ability to predict effects accurately is also limited by 
understanding of the baseline (now and in the future under a ‘no plan’ scenario).  In light of 
this, there is a need to make considerable assumptions regarding how the plan will be 
implemented ‘on the ground’ and what the effect on particular receptors will be.  Where there 
is a need to rely on assumptions, this is made explicit in the appraisal text.

9
In many 

instances, given reasonable assumptions, it is not possible to predict likely significant effects, 
but it is possible to comment on the merits (or otherwise) of the plan in mo
[...]


Date action to be completed by N/a. 

Equality Group Race or Ethnicity 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

No possible disadvantage or negative impact identified. 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

N/a.

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

N/a.

Date action to be completed by N/a. 

Equality Group Religion or Belief 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

No possible disadvantage or negative impact identified. 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

N/a.

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

N/a.

Date action to be completed by N/a. 

Page 271



Page 13 

Equality Group Sexual Orientation 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

No possible disadvantage or negative impact identified. 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

N/a.

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

N/a.

Date action to be completed by N/a. 

Other factors that may lead to inequality 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

No possible disadvantage or negative impact identified. 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

N/a.

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

N/a.

Date action to be completed by N/a. 

Page 272


	Agenda
	1 Cambridge Local Plan Œ Towards 2031 Œ Draft Local Plan
	Appendix B Sustainability Appraisal (Draft Version)
	Appendix C Habitats Regulations Assessment
	Appendix D Equalities Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Wednesday, 29 May 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 29 May 2013 
 5.30  - 7.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Brierley, 
Marchant-Daisley and Price 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward  
 
Officers:  
Head of Strategic Housing: Alan Carter 
Head of Planning Services: Patsy Dell 
Principal Planning Policy Officer: Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
Senior Planning Policy Officer: Bruce Waller 
Planning Policy & Economic Development Officer: Stephen Miles 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Other Officers Present:  
Housing Strategy Manager: Helen Reed 
Urban Design & Conservation Manager: Glen Richardson 
Urban Extensions Project Manager: Julian Sykes 
Senior Sustainability Officer: Emma Davies 
Senior Planning Policy Officer: Nancy Kimberley 
Senior Conservation and Design Officer: Susan Smith 
Senior Planning Policy Officer: Brendan Troy 
Sustainable Drainage Engineer: Simon Bunn 
Urban Designer: Matthew Paul 
Consultant: Myles Greensmith 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/31/DPSSC Declarations Of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 
Blackhurst 

13/32/DPSSC Personal: Member of Trumpington 
Resident’s Association. 

Councillor 
Blencowe 

13/32/DPSSC Personal: Chair of YMCA Football Club. 

Councillor 13/32/DPSSC Personal: Member of RSPB and Wlidlife 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Wednesday, 29 May 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

Price Trust. 

Councillors 
Price & Ward 

13/32/DPSSC Personal: Member of Conservators of 
the River Cam. 

Councillors 
Reid & 
Saunders 

13/32/DPSSC Personal: Member of Cambridge Past, 
Present & Future. 

Councillors 
Saunders 

13/32/DPSSC Personal: Member of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

 

13/32/DPSSC Cambridge Local Plan – Towards 2031 – Draft Local Plan 
 
Matter for Decision 
The Officer’s report concerned the full composite version of the new 
Cambridge Local Plan to be known as the Cambridge Local Plan 2014.  
  
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee has on various occasions 
considered and commented on individual draft sections of the new Plan,  and  
the  final  sections  to  be considered  appear  earlier  on  the agenda for this 
meeting.  
  
The report presented the complete version of the Plan for consideration at this 
meeting, prior to Environment Scrutiny Committee on 11 June, and thereafter, 
to Full Council.  
  
If  Full  Council  approves  the  Plan,  it  will  be  published  for  a  form  of 
public  consultation  in  which  anybody  may  lodge  formal representations. 
Environment Scrutiny Committee and Full Council will  consider  those  
representations  in  early  2014  and  it will  then  be submitted  to  the  
Secretary  of  State  for  public  examination  by  an independent planning 
inspector.   
  
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change 

i. Agreed  the  composite  version  of  the  full Cambridge  Local Plan 
subject  to  any  changes  recommended  by  the  Development  Plan 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee, for consideration by Environment Scrutiny 
Committee on 11 June and Full Council on 27 June  (including  the 
endorsement  of  the  Cambridgeshire  and  Peterborough Memorandum 
of Co-operation). 

ii. Recommended  to  Environment  Scrutiny  Committee  and  Full Council  
that  the Plan  is  approved  for  the  purposes  of  publication under 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Wednesday, 29 May 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

Regulations  19  and  20  of  the  Town  and Country  Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

iii. Agreed  that any amendments and editing  changes  that need  to be 
made to the Local Plan (and associated Sustainability Appraisal and  
other  appendices)  versions  put  to  Environment  Scrutiny Committee 
and Full Council be agreed by the Executive Councillor in consultation 
with the Chair and Spokesperson. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Planning Services 
regarding the Cambridge Local Plan. 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, and made 
representations as set out below. 
 
1. Mr Mead’s representations covered the following issues: 
 

i. The green belt to the south of Cambridge had lost a high 
percentage of some flora and fauna since 1945. 

ii. The green belt needed to be protected to protect the habitat of 
birds, animals and insects, particularly important ones. 

iii. Birds nested away from housing. Moving housing (ie building more) 
would push birds further away. 

iv. The development of the green belt set a bad precedent that should 
only occur in exceptional circumstances. 

 
The Head of Planning Services said the biodiversity of Worts Causeway had 
been considered in Officer recommendations. She referred to local Plan 
Section 3. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Executive Councillor for Planning and 
Climate Change, Head of Planning Services, Head of Strategic Housing, 
Principal Planning Policy Officer, Senior Planning Policy Officer and Planning 
Policy & Economic Development Officer said the following: 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Wednesday, 29 May 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

i. Since the last DPSSC, Dixon Searle Consultants had undertaken 
research that showed developments of under ten properties could viably 
provide affordable housing and meet their likely obligations under the 
Community Infrastructure Levy. Further research was required and 
would be brought back to DPSSC at a future date. This should set out 
the threshold for seeking affordable housing and identifying those 
circumstances when a commuted sum would be acceptable. 

ii. The Council was exploring flexibility regarding occupiers’ right to buy with 
Central Government. 

iii. Housing Co-operatives were not specifically mentioned in the Local Plan, 
but were in the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document. 

iv. The Senior Planning Policy Officer undertook to do a health check of 
planning issues and what policies should apply. 

 
Section 5 
v. Policy 44 would be revisited to prevent unintended loss of housing. 
vi. Policy needs to be objective, rather than being too prescriptive. It should 

refer to quantifiable facts such as scale and mass, rather than subjective 
areas such as fusing old buildings with new. 

 
Section 6 
vii. Houses that fell outside of sui generis usage needed to be licensed as 

homes in multiple occupation (HMOs). 
viii. Applications for HMOs would be judged on their merits, taking 

environmental health comments into account. 
ix. Space requirements were in-line with other authorities. 
x. Referred to amendment sheet page 3. 

 
Section 7 
xi. Letter boxes required under this policy would have to be accessible from 

the street. 
 
Section 8 
xii. Policy 73d-g is robust enough (with its supporting evidence base as set 

out in Appendix A of the Officer’s report) to demonstrate strategic leisure 
needs. Provision would be assessed as individual planning applications 
came forward. The Council had a Retail and Leisure Strategy. 

xiii. All sites were tested through the issues and options paper against 
criteria agreed by the members. Sites that did not meet the criteria were 
dropped, although they may have been listed as possible sites in the 
2006 Local Plan and further stages of the Strategic Housing Land 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Wednesday, 29 May 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

Availability Assessment (SHLAA) process. For example, the Abbey 
Stadium. 

xiv. Previous planning policy referred to different grades of hotels, whereas 
new policy encouraged high quality hotels (ie not budget ones). 

xv. Reiterated planning policy was to provide general guidance, individual 
planning applications would reviewed on a case by case basis to judge 
viability. 

 
Councillor Herbert formally proposed an amendment to the text of paragraph D 
of Policy 77: Development and Expansion of Hotels: To delete the words 
“suitably located”. 
 
The Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the amendment. 
 
Appendix F 
xvi. Officers undertook to check if Local Plan Policy 5 would aim to retain 

industrial areas on Kings Hedges Road for industrial use. 

 

The Committee resolved by 3 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


